always equal to 12% of sales. Likewise, the income tax rate for this company
is set at 25%.

Looking behind the cells (Exhibit 5.3), you can see the spreadsheet’s for-
mula infrastructure. For example, cell B4, which calculates the cost of goods
sold for the month of January, contains the formula that requires the spread-
sheet to multiply the cost-of-goods-sold percentage that is shown in cell B21
by the sales shown in cell B3; the formula in cell B5, which calculates the
gross profit, subtracts the cost of goods sold in cell B4 from the sales in cell
B3; and cell H5, which calculates the total gross profit for the six months of
January through June, contains the formula that adds the contents of cells B5
through G5.

The spreadsheet is set up so that, should the user wish to change any of
the assumptions, such as the cost-of-goods-sold-percentage, the contents of
cell B21 would be changed to a new desired value, and any other cell that was
affected by this change would immediately assume its new value. As mentioned
earlier, most spreadsheet packages provide excellent facilities for displaying

EXHIBIT 5.2 Pro forma income statement (in dollars).

Pro Forma Income Statement

Year
January February March April May June to Date

Sales 100,000 125,000 135,000 127,000 132,000 155,000 774,000
Cost of goods sold 32,750 40,938 44,213 41,593 43,230 50,763 253,485

Gross profit 67,250 84,063 90,788 85,408 88,770 104,238 520,515

Operating Expenses

Salaries 22,800 28,500 30,780 28,956 30,096 35,340 176,472
Benefits 11,200 14,000 15,120 14,224 14,784 17,360 86,688
Rent 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 19,200
Utilities 4,300 4,750 3,790 4,100 3,100 2,800 22,840
Advertising 12,000 15,000 16,200 15,240 15,840 18,600 92,880
Supplies 1,300 1,400 1,270 1,500 1,550 1,600 8,620

Total operating expenses 54,800 66,850 70,360 67,220 68,570 78,900 406,700

Net profit before taxes 45,200 58,150 64,640 59,780 63,430 76,100 367,300
Income taxes 11,300 14,538 16,160 14,945 15,858 19,025 91,825

Net profit after taxes 33,900 43,613 48,480 44,835 47,573 57,075 275,475

Assumptions

Costs of goods sold % 0.3275
Salaries (% sales) 0.228
Benefits (% sales) 0.112
Advertising (% sales) 0.12
Income taxes % 0.25

159

E
X

H
IB

IT
5

.3
S
p

re
a
d

sh
e
e
t

fo
rm

u
la

 i
n

fr
a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
.

P
ro

 F
or

m
a

In
co

m
e

St
at

em
en

t

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
b

ru
ar

y
M

ar
ch

A
pr

il
M

ay
Ju

ne
Ye

ar
 t

o
D

at
e

Sa
le

s
10

0,
00

0
12

5,
00

0
13

5,
00

0
12

7,
00

0
13

2,
00

0
15

5,
00

0
=

SU
M

(B
3:

G
3)

C
os

t o
f

go
od

s
s o

ld
=

$B
21

*B
3

=
$B

21
*C

3
=

$B
21

*D
3

=
$B

21
*E

3
=

$B
21

*F
3

=
$B

21
*G